

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Apr 21 2014 11:49 a.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

KRISTIN BLAISE LOBATO,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Case No. 58913

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Denial of Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

J. BEDIAKU AFOH-MANIN
Associate Counsel per NSC Order
953 Park Place #1R
Brooklyn, New York 11213
(917) 270-6321

PHUNG H. JEFFERSON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #007761
1448 E. Charleston Blvd.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104
(702) 382-4061

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #003926
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. HINTON DOES NOT SUPPORT LOBATO’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS BECAUSE COUNSEL’S REASONABLE STRATEGIC DECISIONS WERE NOT BASED ON A MISTAKE OF LAW AND BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT RULED THAT LOBATO FAILED TO SHOW PREJUDICE UNDER STRICKLAND. 1

 II. HAMILTON DOES NOT SUPPORT LOBATO’S GROUND 23 CLAIM BECAUSE FREESTANDING ACTUAL INNOCENCE CLAIMS ARE NOT COGNIZABLE IN POST-CONVICTION HABEAS PETITIONS IN NEVADA. 6

 III. MCQUIGGIN DOES NOT SUPPORT LOBATO’S CLAIMS BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT SUMMARILY DISREGARD AFFIDAVITS IN RULING ON LOBATO’S PETITION. 9

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

<u>Anthony v. State,</u> 94 Nev. 338, 341, 580 P.2d 939, 941 (1978).....	9
<u>Colley v. State,</u> 105 Nev. 235, 773 P.2d 1229 (1989).....	8
<u>Griffin v. Johnson,</u> 350 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<u>Herrera v. Collins,</u> 506 U.S. 390, 417, 423, 113 S.Ct. 853 (1993)	10
<u>Hinton v. Alabama,</u> 571 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1081 (2014)	1, 3, 4, 6
<u>House v. Bell,</u> 547 U.S. 518, 126 S.Ct. 2064 (2006)	8, 9
<u>McQuiggin v. Perkins,</u> 133 S.Ct. 1924, 1928, 185 L.Ed.2d 1019 (2013).....	9, 10
<u>Means v. State,</u> 120 Nev. 1001, 1011, 103 P.3d 35, 32 (2004).....	4
<u>People v. Hamilton,</u> 115 A.D.3d 12, 979 N.Y.S.2d 97 (2014).....	6, 7, 8
<u>Rhyne v. State,</u> 118 Nev. 1, 8, 38 P.3d 163, 167 (2002).....	3
<u>Schlup v. Delo,</u> 513 U.S. 298, 115 S.Ct. 851 (1995)	8, 9
<u>State v. Eighth Judicial District Court (Logan D.),</u> 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 52, ___, 306 P.3d 369, 390 (2013).....	8

Strickland v. Washington,

466 U.S. 668, 687-88 (1984) 1, 3, 4, 5, 6

Statutes

NRS 7.125 4

NRS 7.135 4, 5

NRS 34.724(1)..... 7, 8

Other Authorities

CCC 2.16.170 5
